Misc. Case No. 247 of 2020

Smt. Savitri and ors. Vs. Arpit Lohiya and ors. Related MACP No. 108 of 2018

07.01.2021

This miscellaneous application has been presented to release amount payed in MACP 108 of 2018. Applicants appeared with their counsel in the Court.

Perused the summoned record of the MACP No. 108 of 2018 which makes it clear that on the basis of compromise, a compensation of ₹ 7,00,000 was awarded by MACT Jhansi in favor of the applicants on date 01.11.2020 against which ₹ 7,00,000 have been paid by The Sri Ram General Insurance Company Limited. As per office report aforesaid amount is deposited in Tribunal's account of Syndicate Bank through Ref. No. N330201319235080. Applicants submitted their bank account numbers.

In support of release application the affidavit of Smt. Sanju Devi^{Savitri} has been filed as per which matter is not subjudice before Hon'ble High Court. So, in my view applicants are entitled to get deposited amount in terms of the award. Hence-

<u>ORDER</u>

Syndicate Bank Jhokan Bagh Jhansi is ordered to disburse deposited amount as following-

Applicant/ Petitioner	Am m ount in ₹	+(% of) Interest Accrued on Deposited Amount	Mode of disbursemen t	Account Number	Bank	IFSC
1. Savitri	70000	10	Electronic	304006048 34	State Bank of India	SBIN000 03203
1. Fulvati Savitri	210000	30	Annuity for for 3 Years		Any Nationaliz ed Bank	
2. Sanjay Kumar	52500	7.5	Electronic	533110100 3040	Canara Bank	CNRB000 5331
2. Sanjay Kumar	157500	22.5	Annuity for for 3 Years		Any Nationaliz ed Bank	
3. Deepu Verma	52500	7.5	Electronic	312881000 09278	Bank of Baroda	BARBOM OTHXX
3. Rajendra Kumar Deepu Verma	157500	22.5	Annuity for for 3 Years		Any Nationaliz ed Bank	
TOTAL	700000	100				

Total distribution amount in table corrected as 700000 and accordingly re-apportioned.

PO, MACT, JHANSI 11.01.2021 Names corrected on 15.2.21

(Presiding Officer) MACT, JHANSI

PO, MACT, JHANSI 15.02.2021